

In the Supreme Court
State of Florida

Case No. 93,336
3d DCA Case No. 96-1056

COMPTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Appellant

vs.

MILAM COMMERCE PARK, LTD.

Appellee

**Amended Reply Brief of Appellant
Comptech International, Inc.**

Charles M. Auslander
Fla.Bar No. 349747
St. Louis, Guerra &
Auslander, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd.
10th Floor - Miami Center
Miami, FL 33130
Phone: (305) 373-4012
Of Counsel to Appellant

Joseph Pardo
Fla.Bar No. 061087
Pardo & Pardo, P.A.
P.O. Box 398646
Miami Beach, FL 33239
Phone: (305) 674-1515
Of Counsel to Appellant

Jeffrey J. Pardo
Fla.Bar No. 273791
P.O. Box 399116
Miami Beach, FL 33239
Phone: (305) 389-8874
Fax: (305) 674-0116
E-mail: jpardo1@gate.net
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT

Point 1
Preventing the Economic Loss Rule from

abrogating Comptech's claim under the Florida Building Codes Act serves to protect all parties from judicial encroachment on legislative power.. . . . 2

Point 2

A.
Saratoga Fishing controls the interpretation of the object of the bargain test for "other property" under the Economic Loss Rule.. . . . 6

B.
Under the Economic Loss Rule, the "object of the bargain" in a retail lease agreement cannot include the consumer's own property. . . . 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>All American Semi Conductor, Inc. v. Mil-Pro Services, Inc.</i> 686 So.2d 760 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1977)	11
<i>Brown v. State</i> 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Buccaneer Line, Inc. v. Owens-Illinois InterAmerican Corp.</i> 256 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1972)	9
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass'n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	8, 9, 11
<i>Charles Poe Masonry, Inc. v. Spring Lock Scaffolding Rental Equipment Co.</i> 374 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1979)	3
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	7, 11
<i>John's Pass Seafood Co. v. Weber</i> 369 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1979)	5
<i>Mankap Enterprises, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Services</i> 427 So.2d 332 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	5
<i>Perez v. State</i> 620 So.2d 1256, 1259 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Rollins v. Heller</i> 454 So.2d 580 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984)	5
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J. Martinac & Co.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 117 S.Ct. 1783 (1997)	passim
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> 403 P.2d 145 (1965)	6, 7
<i>University Plaza Shopping Center, Inc. v. Stewart</i> 272 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1973)	3

Statutes	Page
<i>Florida Building Codes Act</i>	
§ 553.84, Florida Statutes (1989)	2, 5, 6
<i>Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act</i>	
§§ 501.201 - .213, Florida Statutes (1993)	5
Florida Uniform Commercial Code - Sales	
§ 672.719	2, 3, 4

Other Citations

John P. Stevens, <i>The Life Span of a Judge-Made Rule</i> ,	
58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 1, 9 (1983)	10
Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> ,	
J.S.Ct. History, 1991, at 13	10
